

# 12-1053

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

ROBERT DESROSIERS,  
PETITIONER-APPELLANT  
v.

ROY L. HENDRICKS, WARDEN, ESSEX COUNTY CORRECTIONAL FACILITY;  
SECRETARY U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY;  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES;  
BUREAU OF IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND  
SECURITY;  
FIELD OFFICE DIRECTOR FOR DETENTION AND REMOVAL FOR NEW JERSEY,  
RESPONDENTS-APPELLEES

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***

DETENTION WATCH NETWORK, FAMILIES FOR FREEDOM, IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT,  
IMMIGRANT RIGHTS CLINIC, IMMIGRATION EQUALITY, IRATE & FIRST FRIENDS, KATHRYN O.  
GREENBERG IMMIGRATION JUSTICE CLINIC, THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY, NATIONAL IMMIGRANT  
JUSTICE CENTER, NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT, NEW SANCTUARY COALITION OF NEW YORK  
CITY, RUTGERS-NEWARK IMMIGRANT RIGHTS CLINIC, AND SETON HALL UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF  
LAW CENTER FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE

**IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

---

ALINA DAS, ESQ.  
Washington Square Legal Services  
Immigrant Rights Clinic  
245 Sullivan Street, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10012  
Tel: (212) 998-6430  
Fax: (212) 995-4031

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1**

**ARGUMENT.....2**

**I. Congress Did Not Intend For Mandatory Detention To Apply To Noncitizens Who Have Long Been Released From Criminal Custody and Have Reintegrated Into Their Communities.....2**

**II. As Case Examples Illustrate, *Matter of Rojas* Is Contrary To Congress’s Statutory Scheme.....11**

A. *Matter of Rojas* Requires The Mandatory Detention of Noncitizens Who Are Most Likely to Establish That They Are Not A Flight Risk Or Danger To The Community—Individuals Who Have Long Since Been Released From Criminal Custody For An Enumerated Offense. ....11

B. Noncitizens Who Have Won Habeas Challenges To *Matter of Rojas* Have Been Subsequently Granted Release On Bond. ....16

**III. As Case Examples Illustrate, *Matter of Rojas* Leads To Unjust, Harsh, And Arbitrary Results. ....19**

A. *Matter of Rojas* Undermines The Rule of Law By Permitting The Government To Wait Months Or Years Before Subjecting a Free Noncitizen to Detention Without a Bond Hearing.....19

B. *Matter of Rojas* Disrupts The Productive Lives Of Individuals, Families, And Communities.....21

C. Detention Pursuant to *Matter of Rojas* Often Results in Detention Raising Serious Constitutional Concerns. ....25

**CONCLUSION.....27**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Aparicio v. Muller*, No. 11-cv-0437 (RJH) (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 7, 2011).....7

*Beckford v. Aviles*, No. 10-2035 (JLL), 2011 WL 3444125 (D.N.J. Aug. 5, 2011)  
.....7, 21

*Bracamontes v. Desanti*, No. 2:09cv480, 2010 WL 2942760 (E.D. Va. June 16,  
2010) .....7

*Bromfield v. Clark*, No. C06-0757-JCC2006, 2007 WL 527511 (W.D. Wash. Feb.  
14, 2007) .....8

*Casas-Castrillon v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*, 535 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2008) .....25

*Christie v. Elwood*, No.11–7070 (FLW), 2012 WL 266454 (D.N.J. Jan. 30, 2012)  
..... 7, 16, 21

*Dang v. Lowe*, No. 1:CV-10-0446, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49780 (M.D. Pa. May  
7, 2010) ..... passim

*Demore v. Kim*, 538 U.S. 510 (2003) ..... 25, 26

*Diaz v. Muller*, No. 11-4029, 2011 WL 3422856 (D.N.J. Aug. 4, 2011).....8

*Diop v. ICE/Homeland Sec.*, 656 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2011).....4, 25

*Gomez v. Napolitano*, No. 11-cv-1350, 2011 WL 2224768 (S.D.N.Y. May 31,  
2011) .....8

<i>Gonzales v. O’Connell</i> , 355 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Gonzalez v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 1:CV-10-0901, 2010 WL 2991396, (M.D. Pa. July 27, 2010).....	7
<i>Guillaume v. Muller</i> , No. 11 Civ 8819, 2012 WL 383939 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2012)	8
<i>Hosh v. Lucero</i> , 680 F.3d 375 (4th Cir. 2012).....	8, 9, 22
<i>In re: Quezada-Bucio</i> , Seattle, WA (Imm. Ct. Oct. 28, 2008).....	18
<i>Jaghoori v. Lucero</i> , No. 1:11-cv-1076, 2012 WL 604019 (E.D.Va. Feb. 22, 2012) .....	7
<i>Jean v. Orsino</i> , No. 11-3682 (LTS) (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2011).....	7, 21
<i>Keo v. Lucero</i> , No. 11-614 (JCC), 2011 WL 2746182 (E.D. Va. July 13, 2011) .....	7
<i>Khodr v. Adduci</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 774 (E.D. Mich. 2010) .....	7
<i>Kot v. Elwood</i> , No. 12-1720 (FLW), 2012 WL 1565438 (D.N.J. May 2, 2012).....	7
<i>Louisaire v. Muller</i> , 758 F.Supp.2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	7
<i>Ly v. Hansen</i> , 351 F.3d 263, 267 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>Mendoza v. Muller</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7857(RJS), 2012 WL 252188 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2012) .....	8
<i>Monestime v. Reilly</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	passim
<i>Nunez v. Elwood</i> , No. 12-1488 (PGS), 2012 WL 1183701 (D.N.J., Apr. 9, 2012)..	7
<i>Ortiz v. Holder</i> , No. 2:11CV1146 DAK, 2012 WL 893154 (D.Utah Mar. 14, 2012) .....	7

*Parfait v. Holder*, No. 11–4877 (DMC), 2011 WL 4829391 (D.N.J. Oct. 11, 2011)  
..... 7, 17, 21

*Quezada-Bucio v. Ridge*, 317 F. Supp. 2d 1221 (W.D. Wash. 2004) .....8, 18

*Rianto v. Holder*, No. CV–11–0137–PHX–FJM, 2011 WL 3489613 (D. Ariz. Aug.  
9, 2011) .....7

*Rosario v. Prindle*, No. 11–217, 2011 WL 6942560 (E.D.Ky. Nov. 28, 2011).....7

*Santana v. Muller*, No. 12 Civ. 430(PAC), 2012 WL 951768 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21,  
2012) .....8

*Saysana v. Gillen*, 590 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009).....9

*Scarlett v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*, 632 F. Supp. 2d 214 (W.D.N.Y. 2009)  
..... passim

*Serrano v. Estrada*, No. 3:01CV1916M, 2002 WL 485699 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 6,  
2002) .....8

*Sulayao v. Shanahan*, No. 09-Civ.-7347, 2009 WL 3003188 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15,  
2009) .....8

*Sylvain v. Holder*, No. 11-3006 (JAP), 2011 WL 2580506 (D.N.J. June 28, 2011)  
.....21

*Tijani v. Willis*, 430 F.3d 1241, 1247 (9th Cir. 2005).....25

*Waffi v. Loiselle*, 527 F. Supp. 2d 480 (E.D. Va. 2007) .....8

*Zabadi v. Chertoff*, No. C05-03335, 2005 WL 3157377 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 22, 2005)

.....8, 21

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Immigration and Nationality Act ("INA") § 236(c) .....25

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 (IIRIRA),  
Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, § 303(b), 110 Stat. 3009, 3009-586 (Sept. 30,  
1996) .....6

INA § 212(h).....14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Amy Bess, National Association of Social Workers, *Human Rights Update: The  
Impact of Immigration Detention on Children and Families* 1-2 (2011), at  
[http://www.socialworkers.org/practice/intl/2011/HRIA-FS-  
84811.Immigration.pdf](http://www.socialworkers.org/practice/intl/2011/HRIA-FS-84811.Immigration.pdf).....4

Decl. of Alina Das, Esq..... 12, 24

Decl. of Brennan Gian-Grasso, Esq.....14

Decl. of Sarah Gillman, Esq. .... 16, 17

DHS, *FY12 Congressional Budget Justification* 938-39 at  
[http://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/dhs-congressional-budget-justification-  
fy2012.pdf](http://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/dhs-congressional-budget-justification-fy2012.pdf).....4

Dora Schriro, U.S. Department of Homeland Security, Immigration and Customs Enforcement, <i>Immigration Detention Overview and Recommendations 2</i> (Oct. 6, 2009) .....	10
Hab. Pet’n, <i>Monestime v. Reilly</i> , No. 10-cv-1374 (WHP) (S.D.N.Y. filed Feb. 23, 2010) .....	11
Human Rights Watch, <i>A Costly Move: Far and Frequent Transfer Impede Hearings for Immigrant Detainees in the United States</i> (Jun. 14, 2011) .....	3
Letter Response to Order, <i>Parfait v. Holder</i> , No. 11–4877 (DMC) (D.N.J. filed Oct. 29, 2011) .....	17
NYU Immigrant Rights Clinic, <i>Immigration Incarceration: The Expansion and Failed Reform of Immigration Detention in Essex County, NJ</i> 31-35 (Mar. 2012), at <a href="http://www.afsc.org/sites/afsc.civicaactions.net/files/documents/">http://www.afsc.org/sites/afsc.civicaactions.net/files/documents/</a> .....	3
Office of Inspector General, Dep’t of Homeland Security, <i>Immigration and Customs Enforcement Policies and Procedures Related to Detainee Transfers</i> , OIG 10-13 (Nov. 2009) .....	3
Pet’r Motion for EAJA Fees, <i>Quezada-Bucio v. Ridge</i> , No. C03-3668L (W.D. Wash.) .....	18
Pet’r Resp. Br., <i>Scarlett v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 08-CV-534 (filed Jun. 19, 2009) .....	22
